4.3 The length of the unit member duty day and number of annual duty days of unit 25 

members is listed in Appendices C through D-3. 26 

/// 27 

4.4  Limitation on Additional Required Duty 1 

4.4.1 Unit members shall not be required to perform any duty on days outside of the 2 

one hundred eighty-two (182) duty days as specified in the school year calendar, 3 

Appendix B, pursuant to Sections 4.15 and 4.16.  (See Sections 4.15.4 and 4.16, 4 

Instruction Days Per School Year) 5 

4.4.2 Unit members shall not be required to perform duties which begin after regular 6

[...]

supervisors, the granting of a stipend to unit members selected for campus supervision 6 

which might include supervision of students at times other than the noon period. 7 

4.5.5 The stipend for campus supervision (with hours adjusted to include an additional 8 

forty-five (45) minutes, i.e., eight (8) hours, shall be One Thousand Two Hundred Seven 9 

dollars ($1,207). This provision supersedes the pay statement in Section 4.5.3.   10 

4.5.6 Volunteering for paid noon duty, either on an hourly basis or on a stipend basis, 11 

does not excuse a unit member from regularly assigned yard and building supervision. 12

[...]

intention of this section to utilize Transitional Kindergarten and Kindergarten teachers in 3 

a manner so as to avoid hiring a substitute teacher in the primary grades when it is feasible 4 

and appropriate to do so. 5 

4.12.5 Student contact time for Transitional Kindergarten and Kindergarten teachers 6 

shall be up to one thousand, two hundred (1,200) minutes per week (excluding recesses 7 

for TK and K sessions.) 8 

4.12.6 Student contact time for K/1, first, second, and third grade teachers shall be up to 9 

one thousand, four hundred and sixty-five (1,465) minutes per week, except for staggered 10 

schedules, which shall be up to one thousand, five hundred sixty-five minutes (1,565) per 11 

week, exclusive of recesses. 12 

4.12.7  No Transitional Kindergarten, Kindergarten, Kindergarten/First, First, Second, or 13 

Third grade teacher shall be assigned to a staggered schedule without that teacher’s 14 

consent. 15 

4.13 The site administrator shall ensure that the number of minutes of yard duty assigned 16

[...]

For the 2024/2025 school year, the certificated salary schedules shall remain 3 

unchanged; however, all unit members employed as of the date this agreement is approved 4 

and ratified shall receive a one-time, off schedule retention stipend in the gross amount 5 

of one thousand, two hundred dollars ($1,200) only. 6 

b. For the 2023/2024 school year only, all unit members shall be responsible for 7 

completing fourteen and one half (14 ½) hours of professional development and shall be 8 

compensated at the special project pay rate of $60.00 per hour.

[...]

Speech and Language Pathologists (SLPs) shall be required to work a contiguous 11 

eight hour day including a thirty minute duty-free lunch period between the hours of 7:30 12 

A.M. and 4:30 P.M. as determined by the Director of Special Education or designee.    13 

SLP’s shall work one hundred eighty-five (185) days.  The first three (3) days of 14 

work shall be designed as protected planning and preparation time.  “Protected planning 15 

and preparation time” shall include at least one day of working with the site’s PLC. 16 

SLP’s shall be eligible to receive more than one bonus as follows:

[...]

This means that a shift extending an additional one (1) hour to less than one and 11 

one-half (1.5) hours equals Ten Dollars ($10.00); One and one-half (1.5) hours to two (2) 12 

hours currently equals Twenty Dollars ($20.00) per day added to salary.  Twenty Dollars 13 

($20.00) per day means an additional Three Thousand Six Hundred ($3,600) per year for 14 

one hundred eighty (180) days that school is in session. 15 

14.19 Professional Growth Activities  16 

a. A credential holder's evaluating administrator may not act as that candidate's advisor. 17 

The credential holder may seek another advisor under the terms of the Education Code or 18